they are without 
blemish.” On the very surface of this passage it is clear that 
“ first-fruits” is fruits of the redemptive work of Christ, and 
consist in a life of sanctification. It refers to children of 
God as they are distinct from the world. They are the 
(144,000) hundred and forty-four thousand, having the 
name of the Lamb and of the Father written upon their 
foreheads. And these sing a new song, worshipping God 
in newness of the Spirit and not in the oldness of the letter. 
And thus they are even now in this life some “first-fruits” 
of God’s creation.